which are mitigated through the guidelines under the foreign currency risk management policy approved by the
Board of Directors. The Company enters into derivative financial instruments to mitigate the foreign currency risk
including forward foreign exchange and options contracts for foreign currency risk mitigation.

Foreign currency risk exposure
The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at
the end of the reporting periods expressed in INR, are as follows:

(Rs. in million)

Currency As at 31.03.2020 As at 31.03.2019
Receivables Payables Receivables Payables

USD  26.31  161.25  17.88  217.33
EUR  -   115.45  14.47  162.61
JPY  -   2.69  -   15.58
GBP  -   44.15  3.99  -
AUD  -   -   -   13.96

 26.31  323.54  36.34  409.48

GKN Driveline (India) Limited (CIN : U74999HR1985PLC034079)

87

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2020

Sensitivity

If INR is depreciated or appreciated by 5% vis-s-a-vis foreign currency, the impact thereof on the profit and loss of
the company are given below:

(Rs. in million)

Currency Exposure Change in currency
exchange rate

Effect on profit before tax
31.03.2020 31.03.2019

USD +5%  (6.75)  10.87

-5%  6.75  (10.87)

EUR +5%  (5.77)  8.13

-5%  5.77  (8.13)

JPY +5%  (0.13)  0.78

-5%  0.13  (0.78)

GBP +5%  (2.21)  -

-5%  2.21  -

AUD +5%  -   0.70

-5%  -   (0.70)

(iii. b) Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on current borrowings and fixed deposits outstanding as at the year
end. The Company’s policy is to maintain a balance of fixed and floating interest rate borrowings and the proportion
of fixed and floating rate debt is determined by current market interest rates. The borrowings of the Company are
principally denominated in Indian Rupees. These exposures are reviewed by appropriate levels of management
on a monthly basis. The Company invests in fixed deposits to achieve the Company’s goal of maintaining liquidity,